

To Be Argued By:
FREDERICK B. WARDER III

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158220/14

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

—◆◆◆—
EXCELSIOR CAPITAL LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

K&L GATES LLP,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

FREDERICK B. WARDER III
TIMOTHY A. WATERS
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
fbwarder@pbwt.com
twaters@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal standards	4
II. The Motion Court correctly found the underlying judicial error was an intervening cause of Excelsior’s alleged damages	5
A. A legal malpractice claim must be dismissed where the plaintiff alleges damages resulting from an intervening cause	7
B. Excelsior’s alleged damages are all the result of the underlying judicial error	9
C. Judicial error is an intervening cause if that error is unrelated to the alleged malpractice	11
D. K&L’s alleged malpractice is unrelated to the judicial error, which was not reasonably foreseeable as a matter of law	13
1. Excelsior alleges K&L was negligent in failing to secure a “reaffirmance” of the guaranties	13
2. The underlying judicial error concerned Allen’s consent to the loan modifications, which occurred before Excelsior retained K&L	15
3. As Excelsior admitted below, K&L’s alleged malpractice as transactional counsel is unrelated to the underlying judicial error	16

E.	Case law from New York and other jurisdictions confirms that the underlying judicial error is an intervening cause	18
F.	Excelsior’s own cases confirm that the underlying judicial error must be directly related to the alleged negligence	25
G.	Excelsior’s argument that a “negative judicial outcome” was foreseeable is unavailing	30
H.	Excelsior cannot prove foreseeability by relying on a “K&L reply brief” not in the record	31
I.	Excelsior’s argument that the alleged negligence risked a “swearing contest” is irrelevant.....	32
J.	Excelsior does not plead, and the record disproves, that the underlying litigation could have been decided on summary judgment.....	32
K.	Conclusion.....	34
III.	The Motion Court correctly found that Excelsior’s claim was speculative	34
A.	Legal malpractice claims premised on speculative allegations are subject to dismissal at the pleading stage.....	35
B.	Excelsior’s allegation that Allen would have signed away a defense in the forthcoming litigation, in exchange for no consideration, is speculative and inherently incredible	37
C.	Excelsior’s authority supports dismissal of the Complaint as speculative on its face	42
D.	Excelsior’s allegation that Allen and his counsel would have had no idea what rights they were signing away is speculative and inherently incredible.....	44
E.	The record directly and conclusively disproves Excelsior’s allegation that Wessely would have allowed Allen to sign a reaffirmance.....	47
F.	Conclusion.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brooklyn Law Sch. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.</i> , 283 A.D.2d 383 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	36
<i>Brooks v. Lewin</i> , 21 A.D.3d 731 (1st Dep’t 2005)	7
<i>Bua v. Purcell</i> , 99 A.D.3d 843 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	36, 39, 40
<i>Buczek v. Dell & Little, LLP</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1121 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	20
<i>Cedeno v. Gumbiner</i> , 806 N.E.2d 1188 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)	13, 22, 23
<i>Crestwood Cove Apts. Bus. Trust v. Turner</i> , 164 P.3d 1247 (Utah 2007).....	12, 19
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014)	4
<i>Deridarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 308 (1980).....	13
<i>Dweck Law Firm, LLP v. Mann</i> , 283 A.D.2d 292 (1st Dep’t 2001)	8, 35, 36
<i>Excelsior Capital LLC v. Superior Broad. Co.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 696 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	16
<i>Feinberg v. Boros</i> , 2004 N.Y. Slip Op. 30276(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> 17 A.D.3d 275, 276 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	43,44

<i>Franklin v. Winard</i> , 199 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 1993)	5, 36, 37
<i>Giambrone v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 786 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	36
<i>Global Bus. Inst. v. Rivkin Radler LLP</i> , 101 A.D.3d 651 (1st Dep’t 2012)	5, 7
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 358 (2009)	4
<i>Grace v. Law</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 203 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GUS Consulting GMBH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP</i> , 74 A.D.3d 677 (1st Dep’t 2010)	7
<i>Hashmi v. Messiha</i> , 65 A.D.3d 1193 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	36
<i>Isaacson v. Law Office of Norman L. Horowitz, Esq.</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip. Op. 32598(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2013)	37
<i>Kasem v. Dion-Kindem</i> , 179 Cal. Rptr. 3d 711 (Ct. App. 2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Kinberg v. Kinberg</i> , 85 A.D.3d 673 (1st Dep’t 2011)	31
<i>Kohn v. City of New York</i> , 69 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2010)	18
<i>Kriz v. Schum</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 25 (1989)	8, 12
<i>Lee v. Luk</i> , 132 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep’t 2015)	18
<i>Lombardo v. Huysentruyt</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 691 (Ct. App. 2001)	28, 29

<i>Mateo v. Akerman Senterfitt</i> , 82 A.D.3d 515 (1st Dep’t 2011)	8
<i>McCluskey v. Gabor & Gabor</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1129(A) (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cty. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 61 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep’t 2009)	17, 21
<i>Perkins v. Norwick</i> , 247 A.D.2d 48 (1st Dep’t 1999)	40
<i>Perkins v. Norwick</i> , 257 A.D.2d 48 (1st Dep’t 1999)	36, 42, 47
<i>Powers v. 31 E 31 LLC</i> 123 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep’t 2014)	7
<i>Pyne v. Block & Assocs.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 213 (1st Dep’t 2003)	8
<i>RGH Liquidating Trust v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 71 A.D.3d 198 (1st Dep’t 2009), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 397 (2011).....	31
<i>Rudolf v. Shayne</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 438 (2007)	12, 27
<i>SF Holdings Grp., Inc. v. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP</i> , 2008 NY Slip Op 31753(U), (Sup Ct., N.Y. Cty), <i>aff’d</i> , 56 A.D.3d 281 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	43
<i>Sheehan v. New York</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 496 (1976)	8
<i>Sherwood Grp., Inc. v. Dornbush, Mensch, Mandelstam & Silverman</i> , 191 A.D.2d 292 (1st Dep’t 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Holdings, LLC v. Phillips, Weiner, Quinn, Artura & Cox</i> , 112 A.D.3d 909 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	36
<i>Simko v. Blake</i> , 506 N.W.2d 258 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	22

<i>Skinner v. Stone Raskin & Israel</i> , 724 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation v. Holland & Hart</i> , 851 P.2d 192 (Colo. App 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Theophilova v. Moss</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 31966(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2015)	37
<i>Titova v. D’Nodal</i> , 117 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2014)	18
<i>Winters v. Dowdall, Dowdall & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op. 30167(U) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 63 A.D.3d 650 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	9, 39
<i>Zarin v. Reid & Priest</i> , 184 A.D.2d 385 (1st Dep’t 1992)	20
Other Authorities	
CPLR 3211	1
